
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer West Community Committee 
Calverley & Farsley, Farnley & Wortley, Pudsey  
 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds  
Wednesday, 12th June, 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

P Carlill - Calverley and Farsley; 
A Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 
C Timmins - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
K Haigh - Farnley and Wortley; 
A McCluskey - Farnley and Wortley; 
M Sewards - Farnley and Wortley; 

 
D Seary - Pudsey; 
S Seary - Pudsey; 
T Smith - Pudsey; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda compiled by: Natasha Prosser  
Governance Services, Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR  
 
Head of Locality Partnerships – Liz Jarmin  Tel: 0113 37 89035 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Calverley & Farsley – Calverley Park; Farsley Town Street  
Farnley & Wortley – Farnley Hall; Wortley Towers 
Pudsey – Pudsey Town Hall; Pudsey Park 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to form
[...]

 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2024/2025 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor which requests Members to note the 
appointment of the Chair for the 2024/2025 
municipal year, as well as the consideration of 
appointments to those detailed at paragraph 6 of 
the submitted report. 
 

19 - 
30 

10   
 

  OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE SUB 
GROUP NOMINATIONS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships which invites 
Members to make nominations to each of the Outer 
West Community Committee Sub Groups for 
2024/25. 

 

31 - 
32 

11   
 

  FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships which provides the 
Community Committee with an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2024/25.  
 

33 - 
42 

12   
 

  UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships which provides an 
update of the work which the Communities Team is 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the 
Community Committee. It also provides 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
The report also provides regular updates on some 
of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to 
Community Committees, Community Champions 
roles, community engagement, partnership and 
locality working.  
 

43 - 
56 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE YOUTH 
SUMMIT/YOUTH ACTIVITY FUND 
CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships which provides an 
update on the Community Committee Youth 
Summit and the Youth Activity Fund Consultation. 
 

57 - 
66 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Monday, 2nd September 2024 at 1pm. Venue TBC. 
 

 

    
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice 
 
a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title. 
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 12th June 2024 

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 14TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Amanda Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors P Carlill, A Carter, 
A McCluskey, D Seary, S Seary, 
M Sewards and T Smith 

 
40 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

41 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

42 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However, supplementary information was 
published on the council’s website in respect of Agenda Item 10 – Finance 
Report. Minute No. 49 refers. 
 

43 Declaration of Interest  
 

The following members raised that they are: 

 Councillor T Smith – Chairman of Pudsey Scarecrow Festival and 
Trustee of Pudsey Wellbeing Charity. 

 Councillor Carlill – Member of Calverley and Bloom. 

 Councillor S Seary – Chair of Pudsey Christmas Lights and Pudsey 
Carnival. 

 Councillor D Seary – Member of Pudsey Carnival Committee and 
Pudsey Christmas Lights Committee. 

 Councillor Andrew Carter – Member of Calverley and Bloom and Chair 
of Farsley Business Forum. 

 Councillor Amanda Carter – Member of Farsley Business Forum. 
All of whom confirm they do not benefit financially and there is no financial 
interest and will proceed to take part in the relevant decision-making 
procedure. 
 

44 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor D Blackburn. 
 

45 Open Forum / Community Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 12th June 2024 

representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
No matters were raised. 
 

46 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday, 6th 
November 2023, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

47 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2024/2025  
 

The report of the City Solicitor requested Members to consider agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2024/2025 
municipal year. 
 
The following dates and times were proposed to the Community Committee: 

 Wed, 12 Jun 24, 1pm 

 Mon, 2 Sept 24, 1pm 

 Mon, 4 Nov 24, 1pm 

 Wed, 19 Feb 25, 1pm 
 
Members agreed those listed above, with the caveat that one of the start 
times (tbc) start later. 
 
Members also discussed the availability of venues and ensuring that more 
electronic systems are available to be able to webcast in more venues across 
the Outer West Community Committee area. 
 
RESOLVED – To 
[...]
 Civic Hall is the only large venue 
space in the western part of the city, and it is used for ballroom 
dancing; important for those who may only leave the house for such 
activities. 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 12th June 2024 

 Officers will investigate the figures for how many bookings the venue 
has had on a daily basis. 

 Members were clear that they wanted to see correct figures to keep the 
building running, and on-going maintenance costs and options in terms 
of maximising the buildings usage, as well as options to increase 
charges to make the building even more viable. 

 A member questioned why the car park was not being charged on a 
weekend and whether this is an option. It was confirmed that this 
model will be checked why it was put in place, but it was considered 
that this is due to large events taking place on a weekend and this 
offered people a place to park. 

 It was confirmed that some works have been done to the building over 
the last couple of years, but the substantial works needed are part of 
an on-going challenge across the council on budgets and prioritisation 
across the whole asset base and buildings. 

 
The Chief Officer explained she would be happy to meet with ward members 
and any groups and will consider the suggestions as outlined above and will 
form part of any decision taken. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and discussion during 
consideration of this item. 

49 Outer West Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 
Projects as outlined in the submitted report were discussed and agreed as 
follows: 

Project Organisation Ward Amount Decision 

Bawns and 
Heights Fun 
Day 

Communities 
Team 

Farnley and 
Wortley 

£4
[...]
he Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget (Table 5) 
m) CIL application for consideration and decision (Paragraphs 70-72) 
 

50 Outer West Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update of the 
work which the Communities Team is engaged in, based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
The report also provided updates on some of the key activities between 
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champions roles, community engagement, 
partnership and locality working. 
 
The following was discussed: 

 There is a pilot scheme through West Yorkshire Police called ‘Walk 
and Talk’. It is an application and on the police website, where women 
can share their experiences and raise any concerns they may have. 

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 12th June 2024 

 To include any drainage issues other parks may be experiencing in the 
report. 

 To receive additional information from LeedsWatch regarding the 
cameras and how useful they are. Evidence must be produced to show 
effectiveness of the cameras. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and comments during 
discussion of the item. 
 

51 The Outer West Cluster Service  
 

The report of the Targeted Services Lead (Children and Families) presented a 
report that introduced a verbal update with information about Clusters in the 
Outer West Community Committee area. 
 
The Targeted Services Lead attended the meeting, and provided the 
Community Committee with the following information: 

 A lot of work takes place in the clusters where work isn’t always 
recognised.  

 Clusters are made up of funding from NHS, Leeds City Council, and 
some schools. 

 Clusters sit within the support network of children’s services and 
escalatio
[...]
se positions 
detailed in section 6 / the appendices. 

 

Main issues 
 
Noting Appointment of Community Committee Chair for 2024/25 

 

1. Members are invited to note the appointment of Councillor Sewards as Chair of the 

Community Committee for 2024/25, as agreed at the recent Annual Meeting of Council.  

Appointments to Outside Bodies including Cluster Partnerships and Local Care 

Partnerships 

2. General Purposes Committee annually determines which Outside Bodies will be 

delegated to Community Committees for appointment.  Attached at Appendix 1 is the 

current schedule of organisations as delegated to the Community Committee. 

3. Most recently, Member Management Committee agreed in 2019 that appointments to 

Local Care Partnerships be delegated to Community Committees for determination.  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



 

Appointments to Community Committee ‘Champions’ 

4. The Constitution requires that Community Committees appoint Member ‘Champions’ in 

several designated areas. Currently, these areas are: ‘Environment & Community 

Safety’; ‘Children’s Services’; ‘Employment, Skills & Welfare’; and ‘Health, Wellbeing & 

Adult Social Care’. 

Appointment to Corporate Parenting Board 

5. In recent years Community Committees have been used as the appropriate body by 

which local Elected Member representatives are appointed to the Corporate Parenting 

Board. 

Schedule of Appointments 

6. The Committee is invited to review the details in the table below together with the 

accompanying information which follows / is appended, and determine appoints for the 

2024/25 municipal year:  

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Clusters:  

Children and Families Cluster - 

Pudsey  

Children and Families Cluster – 

Farnley 

 

2 

 

1 

 

Peter Carlill 

Simon Seary 

Adrian McCluskey 

Outside Bodies: 

Farsley Charity (Indefinite 

appointments but we have a 

vacancy)  

 

 

Calverley Charity (Indefinite 

appointments but we have a 

vacancy) 

 

Borough of Pudsey Charity (3 yearly 

review is due) 

 

3 

 

 

 

3 

 

 

 

3 

 

Andrew Carter 

Peter Carlill 

Vacancy 

 

Andrew Carter 

Peter Carlill 

Vacancy 

 

Dawn Seary 

Page 20



Andrew Carter 

Champions:  

Children’s Services  

Environment & Community Safety  

Employment, Skills & Welfare  

Health Wellbeing & Adult Social 

Care 

 

2 

1 

1 

2 

 

Peter Carlill & Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Adrian McCluskey & Peter 

Carlill 

Local Care Partnerships:  

West Leeds LCP  

Armley LCP (Bramley, Wortley & 

Middleton) 

 

1 

1 

 

P Carlill 

Vacancy 

Corporate Parenting Board 2 P Carlill and Trish Smith 

 

Options  
 
Outside Bodies  

7. The Community Committee is invited to determine the appointments to those Outside 
Bodies as detailed within the table at section 6 / the appendices. The Council’s 
Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules can be made available to Members 
upon request, however, a summary of the rules can be found at sections 8-13: 

8. The Community Committee should first consider whether it is appropriate for an 
appointment to be of a specific office holder1 either by reference to the constitution of 
the outside body concerned (if available), or in the light of any other circumstances as 
determined by the Community Committee. Such appointments would then be offered 
on this basis. 

9. Nominations will then be sought for the remaining places, having regard to trying to 
secure an overall allocation of places which reflects the proportion of Members from 
each Political Group on the Community Committee as a whole. 

10. All appointments are subject to annual change unless otherwise stated within the 
constitution of the external organisations, which will therefore be reflected on the table 
at Appendix 1. Each appointment (including in-year replacements) runs for the 
municipal year, ending at the next Annual Council Meeting. 

11. A vacancy occurring during the m
[...]

fourth Wednesday 

Inner West and Outer West 

West Leeds Pudsey and Bramley – quarterly fourth Thursday 

morning 

Outer West 

 

P
age 30



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 
 
Report to:   Outer West Community Committee 

(Calverley & Farsley, Pudsey, Farnley & Wortley) 

    
Report author:  Natalie Smith  
 
Date:    12th June 2024  For decision 

Title:    Outer West Community Committee Sub Group Nominations  
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

To make nominations to each of the Outer West Community Committee Sub Groups for 
2024/25.  

  
2. Main Issues  
 

Members will consider Appointments to Outside Bodies and Community Champions at 
the Community Committee meeting 2024/25. Members are asked to make nominations 
to each of the Outer West Community Committee Sub Groups for 2024/25  
 
The 2023/24 representatives are shown below: 

  

Sub Group 
Number 
of 
places 

Current Appointees 
Community 
Committee 
Champion 

Environment and 
community safety 
Sub Group 

3 
Previous Cllr Amanda Carter, 
Previous Cllr David Blackburn 
& Cllr Simon Seary 

Previous Cllr 
Amanda Carter 

 
 

3. Recommendation  
 

Members are invited to nominate representatives for each of the Outer West Community 
Committee Sub Groups.  
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer West Community Committee 

[Calverley & Farsley, Pudsey, Farnley & Wortley] 

Report author:  Natalie Smith – Localities Officer – 01133 786430 
 
Date:    12th June 2024                  For Decision / to note 

Outer West Community Committee - Finance Report       

 
 
 
Purpose of report 
 

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 

Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2024/25.  

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been alloca
[...]
tion are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Conclusion 
 
46. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s budget 

position.   
 
Recommendations 
 

47. Members are asked to note/discuss/consider: 

 

a. Minimum Conditons (Paragraph 14) 

Page 41



 
  
   10 
 

b. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

c. Large Grant applications for consideration and decision (Paragraphs 26-28) 

d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

e. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3) 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer West Community Committee 

[Calverley & Farsley, Pudsey, Farnley & Wortley] 

Report author:  Natalie Smith – Localities Officer – 01133 786430 

  
Date:    12th June 2024                                    To note   

Outer West Community Committee - Update Report       

Purpose of report 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides 

opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular 

issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 

Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 

Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working. 

 

Main issues 
 
Health and Wellbeing & Adult Social Care – Update from Jon Hindley (Public Health) 
 

West Leeds Local Care Partnership (LCP) 

 

1. West Leeds Local Care Partnership is a multi-partnernip group includiing clinical, statuarey 
and third sector partners looking at the health of an area holistically and pooling resources 
to lift the health of a GP practice population. One of 
[...]
y Fund funding are 

assessed to ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the 

following documents: 

 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 

2. Best City Plan 

3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 

4. Children and Young People’s Plan 

5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 

6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

Resources and Value for Money  

6. Aligning the distribution of Community Committee Youth Activity Fund funding to local 

priorities will help to ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided. 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

7. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not 

subject to call in. 

Risk Management 

8. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all Youth Activity Fund applications. 

Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended 

benefits. 

Conclusion 
 

9. The Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report provides up to date information on the 

Community Committee’s Youth Activity Fund consultation survey position and invites 

Page 63



8 
 

committee members to use the consultation to inform its Youth Activity Fund spend for 

2024/25. 

Recommendations 
 

10. Members are asked to note:  

 

a. Reflections from the last 12 months (paragraphs 16 – 32). 

b. Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey (paragraphs 33 - 35). 

c. That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community Committee’s Youth 

Activity Fund for 2024/25.  

d. That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth Activity 

Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the Youth Activity 

Fund Consultation Survey in 2024/25.  

 

Page 64



 

 

 

 

 
 

The Communities Team consulted with 165 young people in the 

Outer West area of Leeds. 

Young people were asked what activities they would like local 

councillors to fund in their own communities. 

Top activities: 

Sports activities 
  

               Mixed 
Activity 
days 

                  
 
 

  
 
  
  
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
     

  

 
 

 

                                                

 

 
 

 

Where? 

 

For more information contact: communitycommitteefunding@leeds.gov.uk  
Data collected and compiled by The Communities Team 

Activities taking place either inside or outside…  

 

    Majority of provision taking place locally… 

 

   Ensure activities are fun, challenging & create friendships… 

  School holidays most popular time for activities… 
 

Dance/music/ 
Youth Clubs 

Page 65

mailto:communitycommitteefunding@leeds.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 14 February 2024
	8 Social Values in Procurement Update
	9 Community Committee Appointments 2024/2025
	AREA APPOINTMENTS SPREADSHEET 2024-25
	West Outer

	Appendix 2 Cllr Alignment to LCPs 2425 as at 260424

	10 Outer West Community Committee Sub Group Nominations
	11 Finance Report
	12 Update Report
	OWCC Social Media Report june 24

	13 Community Committee Youth Summit/Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report
	OW YAF Consultation Infographic






Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd September, 2024 

 

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12TH JUNE, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Sewards in the Chair 

 Councillors P Carlill, K Haigh, 
A McCluskey, D Seary, S Seary, T Smith 
and C Timmins 

 
CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS 
 
The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting and thanked former Cllr 
Amanda Carter for her work on the Committee, and as her time as Chair of 
the Outer West Community Committee. 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Interest  
 

No interests were raised. 
 

5 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies of absence were received on behalf of Cllr A Carter. 
 

6 Open Forum / Community Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
Mr Houseman, a local resident, attended the meeting and raised concerns 
regarding the proposed Moss Bridge housing development. He raised specific 
concerns in relation to the Moss Swing Bridge which was installed and paid 
for by the developer of the Airedale Mills housing scheme to provide vehicle 
and pedestrian access to the housing development.  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd September, 2024 

 

The resident commented that the bridge is inadequate, and often stops 
working, leaving the bridge inaccessible for sometimes an hour to a couple of 
hours. He explained that when the bridge is open to allow barges to pass 
through, the sites on the other side of the bridge are inaccessible. The 
resident also explained that the bridge only allows for 1 way traffic. 
 
The resident also commented that there are limited options for disabled 
people using the bridge and it is wheelchair unfriendly. The resident reiterated 
that the bridge isn’t fit for purpose. He also commented on the increasing 
amount of traffic nearby and he commented on the quality of life for existing 
residents regarding the limited availability in terms of car parking. 
 
The resident summarised by commenting on the implications of the bridge if a 
housing development is placed there, particularly if the bridge still isn’t 
working properly. 
 
Committee members responded to the resident by also highlighting their 
concerns regarding the proposed scheme, and their concerns with the bridge. 
They acknowledged limitations in terms of options regarding the planning 
application that has passed at planning application stage, and commented on 
the issue with planning permission conditions being applied to a developer 
when there isn’t currently a developer in situ. Members confirmed that they 
are aware of issues with the functionality of the bridge and suggested to liaise 
with the planning department, as well as Yorkshire Water and the Canal and 
River Trust on options moving forward. 
 
RESOLVED – To recommend that Councillors Smith and Carlill draft a letter, 
on behalf of the Outer West Community Committee to Leeds City Councils 
Planning Department, Yorkshire Water and the Canal and River Trust, on 
issues as set out above. 
  

7 Minutes - 14 February 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That further to an amendment to minute no. 43, to read Cllr 
Carlill is the Chair of Farsley in Bloom, the minutes of the previous meeting be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

8 Social Values in Procurement Update  
 

The Chair informed the Committee that the Procurement and Strategy Officer 
due to be in attendance, had a family emergency, and was unable to attend 
the meeting. The Chair then suggested that this item be deferred for a future 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – To defer the item for a later Community Committee date. 
 
 

9 Community Committee Appointments 2024/2025  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd September, 2024 

 

The report of the City Solicitor requested the Community Committee to note 
the appointment of Cllr M Sewards as Chair of the Outer West Community 
Committee for 2024/25 as agreed at the recent Annual Council Meeting and 
invited the Committee to make appointments to those positions detailed in 
section 6 of the submitted report. 
 
The Chair nominated that Cllr McCluskey be appointed as Vice Chair for the 
duration of the 2024/25 municipal year. The Committee agreed to appoint Cllr 
McCluskey as Vice Chair. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the appointment of Cllr M Sewards as Chair of the 
Outer West Community Committee for 2024/25, as well as noting the 
appointment of Cllr A McCluskey as Vice Chair and to appoint to the positions 
set out in the submitted report as follows: 

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Appointee(s) 

Clusters:  

Children and Families Cluster - 

Pudsey  

Children and Families Cluster – 

Farnley 

 

2 

 

1 

 

Peter Carlill 

Simon Seary 

Adrian McCluskey 

Outside Bodies: 

Farsley Charity 

 

 

 

Calverley Charity 

 

 

 

Borough of Pudsey Charity 

 

3 

 

 

 

3 

 

 

 

2 

 

Andrew Carter 

Peter Carlill 

Cllr Timmins 

 

Andrew Carter 

Peter Carlill 

Cllr Timmins 

 

Dawn Seary 

Andrew Carter 

Trish Smith 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd September, 2024 

 

Champions:  

Children’s Services  

Environment & Community 

Safety  

Employment, Skills & Welfare  

Health Wellbeing & Adult 

Social Care 

 

2 

1 

 

1 

2 

 

Peter Carlill & T Smith 

C Timmins 

 

K Haigh 

Adrian McCluskey & 

Peter Carlill 

Local Care Partnerships:  

West Leeds LCP  

Armley LCP (Bramley, Wortley 

& Middleton) 

 

1 

1 

 

P Carlill 

A McCluskey 

Corporate Parenting Board 2 P Carlill and Trish Smith 

10 Outer West Community Committee Sub Group Nominations  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships presented a report which 
invited Community Committee Members to make nominations to each of the 
Outer West Community Committee Sub Groups for 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED – To appoint the following: 

Sub Group Places Appointee(s) Community 
Committee 
Champion 

Environment and 
Community 
Safety Sub 
Group 

3 Cllrs C Timmins, 
A Carter and S 
Seary. 

Cllr C Timmins 

11 Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 
Projects as outlined in the submitted report were discussed and agreed as 
follows: 

Project Organisation  Ward Amount Decision 

Outer West 
Targeted 
Deployment 

West 
Yorkshire 
Police – West 

All £4,980 
(Large 
Grants) 

Approved 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd September, 2024 

 

Operations 
2024/25 

Leeds NPT 

Farsley 
Festival 

Farsley 
Community 
Initiative 

Calverley & 
Farsley and 
parts of 
Pudsey 

£4,000 
(Large 
Grants) 

Approved 

Public Space 
CCTV 
Cameras – 
Outer West 

LeedsWatch All £11,000 
(Large 
Grants) 

Approved 

 
The following was highlighted: 

 An overview of the proposed Minimum Conditions. Members were 
asked if they wished to keep the minimum conditions the same or 
consider amending these to split funding per ward. This conversation 
will be picked up again at the next committee meetings when members 
have had time to contemplate this 

 The Wellbeing Budget position 2024/25. The balance remaining for 
2024/25 stands at £13,648.40. 

 Since the last Community Committee meeting on 14th February 24, 0 
project applications have been declined. 

 Youth Activities Fund position 2024/25. The balance remaining for 
2024/24 stands at £8,250.19. 

 Small Grants & Skips position 2024/25. The balance remaining for 
2024/25 stands at £3,534.83. 

 
The following was discussed: 

 Outer West Targeted Deployment Operations 2024/25. Members 
highlighted the importance of this project, and explained it is a good run 
project which targets problematic areas. 

 Public Space CCTV Cameras Outer West. There was a general feeling 
between Members that a report needed to be brought back on value for 
money, and further information regarding monitoring of the cameras as 
it appeared that some information was missing for some of the 
cameras. A suggestion was put forward that a representative from 
LeedsWatch attend a future meeting. 

 Clarity on the process of applying for a skip for an individual and/or 
community was provided. 

 
RESOLVED – To note/consider: 

a) Minimum Conditions. 
b) Projects for consideration as outlined above. 
c) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position. 
d) Details of the Youth Activities Fund position. 
e) Details of the Small Grants and Skips Budget. 
f) To invite a representative from LeedsWatch to attend a future meeting 

and/or receiving a more detailed report on the cameras across the 
Outer West Community Committee area. 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd September, 2024 

 

12 Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships presented a report which 
provided an update of the work which the Communities Team is engaged in, 
based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provided 
opportunities for questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
The report also provided regular updates on some of the key activities 
between Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to 
Community Committees, Community Champion roles, community 
engagement, partnership and locality working. 
 
A member requested to see a more detailed report on crime figures, 
particularly in relation to anti-social behaviour related statistics and a 
breakdown per ward to try and understand certain spikes and trends in 
localities. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the report and request raised during discussion. 
 

13 Community Committee Youth Summit/Youth Activity Fund Consultation 
Report  

 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the Community Committee Youth Summit, as 
well as the Youth Activity Fund Consultation. 
 
The Localities Officer presented the report and highlighted the following: 

 The Youth Activity Fund was made available for children and young 
people aged 8-17 years. Children attended from across 7 different 
schools and organisations in the Outer West Community Committee 
area. 

 Consultation reaches youth service groups and harder to reach 
children and young people. 

 Feedback from young children evidenced that they would like longer 
days and sessions. 

 Popular activities children want in the area is sports activities, mixed 
activity fund days and dance/music. 

 
The Committee discussed the most recent Youth Sumit and its success. 
Members commented on how engaged the young people were with the 
activities and commented on how useful the sessions were with the young 
people. A member also commented on the possibility of having a longer 
session in the Council Chamber, as the young people seemed to enjoy this 
part of the session. 
 
RESOLVED – To note: 

a) Reflections from the last 12 months. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd September, 2024 

 

b) Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey and that the 
Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community Committee’s Youth 
Activity Fund for 2024/25. 

c) That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth 
Activity Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the 
Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey in 2024/25. 

 
14 Date and time of the next meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Monday, 2nd 
September 2024 at 1pm. Venue TBC. 
 
The meeting concluded at 18:55. 
 


